

**DISCIPLINARY PUNISHMENT BY THE MALAYSIAN MEDICAL COUNCIL
AGAINST ERRANT REGISTERED PRACTITIONERS
FROM JANUARY - DECEMBER 2015**

1. **Dr. Ambikavathy Vythialingam (Full registration no. 21928 dated 29/10/1976)**
 - a. Dr. Ambikavathy Vythialingam was charged with neglect and disregard of her professional responsibilities in that she had;
 - i. failed to provide competent and considerate professional management she had contravened Section 1.1(c) of the Code of Professional Conduct as adopted by the Malaysian Medical Council.
 - b. The Council, at its inquiry on 19th May 2015, found **Dr. Ambikavathy Vythialingam** guilty and ordered that she be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.
 - c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.

2. **Dato' Dr. Mohd Razif Bin Abdul Aziz (Full registration no. 27131 dated 1/08/1988)**
 - a. Dato' Dr. Mohd Razif Bin Abdul Aziz was charged with neglect and disregard of his professional responsibilities in that he had;
 - i. failed to provide and maintain a good standard of medical care for the patient as required under Section 1.1(c) and Section 1.1(d) of the Code of Professional Conduct as adopted by the Malaysian Medical Council by failing to inform the patient and the Complainant adequately on the possible complications and/or risks that may arise from a caesarean operation on the patient.
 - b. The Council, at its inquiry on 20th May 2015, found **Dato' Dr. Mohd Razif Bin Abdul Aziz** guilty and ordered that he be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.
 - c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.

3. Dr. Sharanjit Singh (Full registration no. 21609 dated 20/01/1976)

- a. Dr. Sharanjit Singh was charged with neglect and disregard of his professional responsibilities in that he had;
 - i. employed a person not qualified or registered under the Medical Act 1971, and permitted such unqualified or unregistered person to attend or, treat patients in respect of matters requiring professional discretion or skill, is in the opinion of the Council dangerous to the public, thereby contravening Section 1.4.1 of the Code of Professional Conduct as adopted by the Malaysian Medical Council.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 16th June 2015, found **Dr. Sharanjit Singh** guilty and ordered that he be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.
- c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.

4. Dr. Allwee B Idris (Full registration no. 28344 dated 01/11/1990)

- a. Dr. Allwee B Idris was charged under Section 29(2)(a) in that he had;
 - i. found guilty on 14/03/2006, of a charge under section 12(2) of the Dangerous Drugs Act 1952 (Revised 1998), punishable under Section 12(3) of the Dangerous Drugs Act 1952 (Revised 1998) in relation to his possession of 150.38 grams of Dihydrocodiene, and he was sentenced to 4 years imprisonment from the date of his arrest i.e. 08/10/2004 and fined RM20,000 or 6 months imprisonment in lieu thereof.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 16th June 2015, found **Dr. Allwee B Idris** guilty and ordered that he be **STRUCK OFF FROM THE REGISTER** under Section 30 (i) of the Medical Act 1971.
- c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.

5. Dr. Rushmini Maris Binti Ismail (Full registration no. 34592 dated 13/08/1998)

- a. Dr. Rushmini Maris Binti Ismail was charged with neglect and disregard of her professional responsibilities in that she had;
 - i. employed and/ or permitted and associated herself with Junaidah Binti Samin (NRIC No. 781222-10-5524), being an unqualified and unregistered person, to attend to, treat and prescribe medication in the absence of a registered medical practitioners' immediate personal supervision at her place of practice at Poliklinik Penawar Beranang, No. 100, Jalan Pekan Beranang, 43700 Beranang, Selangor, she had contravened Section 1.4.1 and Section 1.4.3 of the Code of Professional Conduct.
 - ii. employed and/ or permitted and associated herself with Nina Liana Binti Muhammad Nizam (NRIC No. 851209-06-5514), being an unqualified and unregistered person, to attend to, treat and prescribe medication in the absence of registered medical practitioners' immediate personal supervision at her place of practice at Poliklinik Penawar Sg Pelek, No. 1, Jalan Tenteram, Sg. Pelek, 43950 Sepang, Selangor, she had contravened Section 1.4.1 and Section 1.4.3 of the Code of Professional Conduct.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 14th July 2015, found **Dr. Rushmini Maris Binti Ismail** guilty and ordered that she **be Suspended for SIX (6) months** from the Register under Section 30 (ii) of the Medical Act 1971.
- c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.

6. Dr. Rawindar Singh Rannu s/o Harchand Singh (Full registration no. 30963 dated 01/06/1994)

- a. Dr. Rawindar Singh Rannu s/o Harchand Singh was charged with neglect and disregard of his professional responsibilities in that he had;
 - i. permitted the Complainant's consent to be taken by a nurse, without explaining to the Complainant adequately or at all the nature of the procedure to be carried out on 4th April 2009 and/or the material risks and/or possible complications of the procedure, and failed to ensure that the Complainant understood the same, he neglected and/or disregarded his professional responsibilities, in that he failed to provide competent and considerate professional management to the Complainant, contrary to Section 1.1(c) of the Malaysian Medical Council's Code of Professional Conduct and Section 3.7 Good Medical Practice as adopted by the Malaysian Medical Council.
 - ii. permitted the Complainant's consent to be taken by a nurse, without explaining to the Complainant adequately or at all the nature of the procedure to be carried out on 5th March 2010 and/or the material risks and/or possible complications of the procedure, and failed to ensure that the Complainant understood the same, he neglected and/or disregarded his professional responsibilities, in that he failed to provide competent and considerate professional management to the Complainant, contrary to Section 1.1(c) of the Malaysian Medical Council's Code of Professional Conduct and Section 3.7 Good Medical Practice as adopted by the Malaysian Medical Council.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 13th July 2015, found **Dr. Rawindar Singh Rannu** s/o Harchand Singh guilty and ordered that he be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.
- c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.

7. Dr. Lai Fui Boon (Full registration no. 24828 dated 6/04/1984)

- a. Dr. Lai Fui Boon was charged with conduct derogatory to the reputation of the profession in that she had;
 - i. kicked Staff Nurse Norbaizura binti Mohamad on 15/07/2012 outside the Operating Theatre at Puteri Specialist Hospital, Johor Bahru, in full view of her colleagues and members of the public, she demonstrated conduct unbecoming of a member of the medical profession, contrary to Part 3 of the Malaysian Medical Council's Code of Professional Conduct.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 15th September 2015, found **Dr. Lai Fui Boon** guilty and ordered that she be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.
- c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.

8. Dr. Mahendran a/l Nagendram (Full registration no. 46611 dated 24/04/2008)

- a. Dr. Mahendran was charged with neglect and disregard of his professional responsibilities in that he had;
 - i. failed to conduct a conscientious assessment of the patient by not conducting a proper examination of the swollen leg, thereby he had neglected and/or disregarded his professional responsibilities for the standard of medical care contrary to Section 1.1(a) of the Code of Professional Conduct of the Malaysian Medical Council.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 19th October 2015, found **Dr. Mahendran a/l Nagendram** guilty and ordered that he be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.
- c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.

9. Dr. Daniel a/l Arokiasamy (Full registration no. 45789 dated 19/06/2007)

- a. Dr. Daniel was charged with conduct derogatory to the reputation of the profession in that he had;
 - i. failed to observe a proper standard of personal behavior as a member of the medical profession thereby contravening Section 3.2 of the Code of Professional Conduct as adopted by the Malaysian Medical Council.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 21st October 2015, found **Dr. Daniel a/l Arokiasamy** guilty and ordered that he **be Suspended for SIX (6) months** from the Register under Section 30 (ii) of the Medical Act 1971.
- c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court

10. Dr. Catherine Loo Ee Ching (Full registration no. 26204 dated 26/08/1986)

- a. Dr. Catherine was charged with neglect and disregard of her professional responsibilities in that she had;
 - i. failed to provide a good standard of medical care as expected from a registered medical practitioner, thereby contravening Section 1.1 of the Code of Professional Conduct as adopted by the Malaysian Medical Council.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 19st October 2015, found **Dr. Catherine Loo Ee Ching** guilty and ordered that she be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.
- c. The practitioner appealed to the High Court against the decision.
- d. Dr. Catherine Loo Ee Ching was **SUCCESSFUL** in her appeal against the decision of the Malaysian Medical Council on the 10th August 2016. The order that she be reprimanded has been **SET ASIDE**.

11. Dr. Kalai Selvan a/l Annamalai (Full registration no. 41841 dated 06/10/2003)

- a. Dr. Kalai Selvan a/l Annamalai was charged under Section 29(2)(a) in that he had;
 - i. found guilty and convicted in court for an offence under Regulation 30(1) Control of Drugs and Cosmetics Regulation 1984, as well as having pleaded guilty to several other charges under a. Regulation 30(1) Control of Drugs and Cosmetics Regulations 1984 and b. Section 30(5) Poisons Act 1952, wherein you have been fined various amounts in default of which you may be imprisoned, you have been convicted in Malaysia of an offence punishable with imprisonment (whether in itself only or in addition to or in lieu of a fine).
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 16th November 2015, found **Dr. Kalai Selvan a/l Annamalai** guilty and ordered that he **be Suspended for SIX (6) months** from the Register under Section 30 (ii) of the Medical Act 1971.
- c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court